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This document is a quick guide, the reference document is the
complete instruction manual available at www.wilo.com/yon-
0s-picol.0/om or in printed form at the address mentioned on
the back page of this manual.

This circulator is exclusively designed for circulating fluids in
hot-water heating systems and similar systems.

Installation/dismantling must be carried out by a qualified tech-
nician.

Personnel must be instructed in the locally applicable accident
prevention regulations, have read and understood the installa-
tion and operating instructions.

The product must be operated by persons who are instructed in
the functioning of the complete system

Electrical work must be performed by a qualified electrician: na-
tionally applicable guidelines, standards and regulations as well
as specifications by local energy supply companies for connec-
tion to the local power supply system must be observed.

This device can be used by children from 8 years old as well as
persons with limited physical, sensory or mental capabilities

or lack of experience and knowledge, if they are supervised or
instructed in the safe use of the device and they understand the
dangers that may arise. Children are not allowed to play with the
device. Cleaning and user maintenance may not be carried out
by children without supervision.



Never operate the pump with phase angle control.

Shut down the pump immediately in case of damage to the con-
necting cable or other electrical components

Explication des symboles

DANGER Risk of fatal injury from electric voltage!

Risk of injury or damage due to incor-

DANGER
rect use!

Risk of burns from hot surfaces and/or

DR s

Risk of fatal injury for persons with
DANGER medical implants due to installed per-
manent magnets in the pump.

> BBk

Disposal in domestic waste is forbidden!
See details in the complete instruction manual availa-
ble at the address on the title page.
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Esta guia rapida es un manual de instalacion, el documento de
referencia contiene las instrucciones de uso completas que
puede consultar en la web www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om o
en una publicacion impresa que esta disponible en la direccion
especificada en las Ultimas paginas de estas instrucciones.

Estas bombas circuladoras sirven exclusivamente para la circula-
cion de fluidos en instalaciones de calefaccién de agua caliente y
sistemas similares.

El montaje/desmontaje solo lo puede realizar personal especia-
lizado.

El personal debe recibir formacién sobre las normas de preven-
cion de accidentes vigentes a nivel local y se ha de leery com-
prender las instrucciones de instalacion y funcionamiento.

Aquellas personas que hayan recibido formacion sobre el funcio-
namiento de toda la instalacién deben llevar a cabo el manejo.

Los electricistas especializados deben realizar los trabajos
eléctricos: se han de aplicar los reglamentos, directivas y normas
nacionales vigentes, asi como las normas de las compafiias eléc-
tricas locales para la conexion a la red eléctrica local.

Este equipo lo pueden utilizar nifios a partir de los 8 afios y per-
sonas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas
o falta de experiencia y conocimientos siempre que estén bajo
supervision o se les haya ensefiado como usar de forma segura
el equipo y comprendan los peligros resultantes. Los nifios no



deben jugar con el aparato. Los nifios sin supervision no podran
realizar la limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario.

Nunca utilice la bomba con control de dngulo de fase.

En caso de dafios en el conducto de conexién o en otros compo-
nentes eléctricos, pare la bomba de inmediato.

Explicacion de los simbolos

PELIGRO Peligro de muerte por tension eléctrica.

Peligro de lesiones o de dafios materia-

PELIGRO les debido a un uso incorrecto.

Peligro de quemaduras por superficies o

ZELERO fluidos calientes.

Peligro de muerte para personas con
PELIGRO implantes médicos por imanes incorpo-
rados a la bomba.

> BPB>Pb

iEsta prohibido desechar estos productos con la

*‘?‘/ basura doméstica!
A3\ Enladireccién de la primera pagina podra consultar los

detalles de las instrucciones de uso completas.
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Questa guida breve serve da supporto per I‘installazione. Come
documento di riferimento completo, utilizzare le istruzioni

per |‘'uso disponibili su www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om o in
versione cartacea al‘indirizzo specificato nell‘ultima pagina delle
presentiistruzioni.

La pompa diricircolo serve esclusivamente al ricircolo dei fluidi
all'interno di impianti di riscaldamento ad acqua calda e di siste-
mi simili.

I montaggio e lo smontaggio devono essere eseguiti da perso-
nale specializzato.

Il personale deve essere istruito sulle norme locali di prevenzio-
ne degli infortuni vigenti e aver letto e compreso le istruzioni di
montaggio, uso e manutenzione.

L’'impianto deve essere azionato da persone istruite in merito alla
modalita di funzionamento dell'intero impianto.

I lavori elettrici devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da un
elettricista qualificato: osservare le direttive, norme e disposizi-
oni vigenti a livello nazionale nonché le prescrizioni dell‘azienda
elettrica locale per Iallacciamento alla rete elettrica.

Questo apparecchio puo essere utilizzato da bambini di almeno
8 anni e anche da persone di ridotte capacita sensoriali o mentali
o mancanti di esperienza o di competenza, a patto che siano sor-
vegliate o state edotte in merito al sicuro utilizzo dell’apparec-
chio e che abbiano compreso i pericoli da cio derivanti. | bambini
non devono giocare con I'apparecchio. Pulizia e manutenzione



da parte dell’'utente non possono essere eseguite da bambini in
assenza di sorveglianza.

Non far funzionare mai la pompa con il controllo a taglio di fase.

In caso di danni al cavo di allacciamento o ad altri componenti
elettrici, arrestare immediatamente la pompa.

Legenda dei simboli

ﬁ PERICOLO Perlcglo di morte dovuto a tensione
elettrica!
ﬁ PERICOLO Pgrlcolo fjl It?smm oppure danni materi-
ali dovuti all’'uso scorretto!
ff PERICOLO Perlc.olo d.l ustioni dovuto a superfici e/o
fluidi caldi!
Pericolo di morte per portatori di
m PERICOLO |m!)|ant| saIyawta odi p.rote5| a c.ausa
dei magneti permanenti presenti nella
pompa.
= E vietato lo smaltimento nei rifiuti domestici!
/‘t_-é‘/ Vedere i dettagli nel manuale d‘istruzione completo,

disponibile all‘indirizzo in prima pagina
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Este documento é um guia rapido, o documento de referéncia é
o manual de funcionamento completo, disponivel em www.wilo.
com/yonos-picol.0/om ou também disponivel em forma impres-
sa no endereco referido na tltima pagina deste manual.

Esta bomba de circulacdo destina-se exclusivamente a circula-
¢do de fluidos em instalagdes de aquecimento de dgua quente e
sistemas semelhantes.

Ainstalacio/desmontagem tem de ser efetuada por um técnico.

O pessoal deve ser informado sobre as normas de prevencdo de
acidentes e ter lido e compreendido o manual de instalagdo e
funcionamento.

A operacdo deve ser efetuada por pessoal que foi informado
sobre o modo de funcionamento de toda a instalacdo.

Os trabalhos elétricos devem ser efetuados por um eletricista:
respeitar as diretivas, normas e prescri¢des nacionais em vigor,
bem como as indica¢es das empresas produtoras e distribuido-
ras de energia locais relativas a ligagdo a rede elétrica local.

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criangas com 8 anos ou mais
e ainda por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou men-
tais reduzidas ou com insuficiente experiéncia e conhecimentos,
se forem supervisionadas ou foram instruidas sobre a utilizagdo
segura do aparelho e deste modo compreenderem os perigos
resultantes. As criancas ndo podem brincar com o aparelho. A
limpeza e a manutencdo por parte do utilizador ndo devem ser
efetuadas por criangas sem supervisdo.



Nunca operar a bomba com controlo de fase.

Parar imediatamente a bomba em caso de danos no tubo de
ligacdo ou em outros componentes elétricos.

Explicacdo dos simbolos

PERIGO

PERIGO

PERIGO

PERIGO

> BPB>P

Perigo de morte devido a tensdo elé-
trica!

Perigo de lesdes ou danos materiais por
utilizagdo incorreta!

Perigo de queimaduras por superficies
quentes e/ou fluidos quentes!

Perigo de morte para pessoas com
implantes médicos devido aos imanes
permanentes instalados na bomba.

Proibic3do da remocdo através do lixo doméstico!

I
=

rosto.

Os detalhes estdo disponiveis no manual de funcio-
namento completo no endereco referido na pagina de
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Bu kisa kilavuz, kurulum yardimidir. Referans belgesi, ayrintili
kullanim kilavuzudur ve www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om adre-
sinde mevcuttur veya basili formati bu kilavuzun son sayfasinda-
ki adresten edinilebilir.

Bu sirkiilasyon pompasi, yalnizca sicak suyla isitma sistemle-
rindeki akiskanlarin sirkiilasyonu icin ve benzer sistemler icin
tasarlanmistir.

Montaj/sékme calismalarn sadece uzman tarafindan yapilmalidir.

Personel, yerel olarak gecerli kaza 6nleme kurallari hakkinda
bilgi almis, montaj ve kullanma kilavuzunu okumus ve anlamis
olmahdir.

Kumanda islemleri sadece tiim sistemin calisma sekliyle ilgili bilgi
sahibi kisiler tarafindan yirutilmelidir.

Elektrikle ilgili islemler bir elektrik teknisyeni tarafindan yapilma-
hdir: Yerel elektrik sebekesi ile kurulacak baglantilarda, yirtir-
llikteki ulusal ydnetmeliklere, normlara, diizenlemelere ve yerel
enerji dagitim sirketinin spesifikasyonlarina uyulmalidir.

Bu cihaz, 8 yasindan biiyiik cocuklar ve fiziksel, duyusal veya
zihinsel becerileri sinirli olan veya yeterli bilgiye ve deneyime
sahip olmayan kisiler tarafindan, ancak gézetim altinda tutul-
malari veya cihazin giivenli kullanimina ve cihazin kullaniimasi
sirasinda olusabilecek tehlikelere iliskin gerekli egitimleri almig
olmalar halinde kullanilabilir. Cocuklarin cihaz ile oynamasi
yasaktir. Temizlik islemleri ve kullanici tarafindan yapilacak bakim
calismalari, cocuklar tarafindan ancak gézetim altinda olmalari



halinde gerceklestirilebilir.
Pompayi hicbir zaman faz acisi kontrolii ile isletmeyin.

Baglanti hattinda veya elektrikli bilesenlerde hasar olmasi duru-
munda pompayi hemen durdurun.

Simgelerin aciklamasi

Elektrik gerilimi nedeniyle 6liim tehli-

TEHLIKE Kesil

Hatali kullanim nedeniyle yaralanma
TEHLIKE tehlikesi veya maddi hasar!
TEHLIKE Sicak yiizeyler ve/veya sicak akiskanlar

nedeniyle yanma tehlikesi!

Pompanin icinde bulunan siirekli mikna-
TEHLIKE tislar nedeniyle tibbi implanti olan kisiler
icin 6lim tehlikesi.

> BPB>P

Evsel atiklar ile birlikte bertaraf edilmesi yasaktir!
Ayrintili bilgi, bas sayfadaki adreste bulunan kullanim
kilavuzundadir.

I
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AUTEG oL oUvTopEG 08nyieg amotehoUv BorBeLa yia TNV eyKa-
TAOTOON, TO £YYPAPO AVAQOPAG eival oL AemTopepelg Odnyleg
XELPLOPOU TtoU PTtopeite va Tig Bpeite otn dteuBuvon www.wilo.
com/yonos-picol.0/om fj og évtumn poper) ot dlelBuvon otnv
teleutaia oeAda auTWY TwV 0dNyLwv.

AUTOG 0 KUKAO@OPNTNAG UYNARG amodoong Xpnotpototeitat
QTIOKAELOTLKA YLa TNV KUKAOQOPLO UYpWV OE YKATAOTACELG
B€ppavong {eotol vepou Kal 0€ TTAPOHOLD CUOTAKATA.

H eykatdotacn/amocuvapuoldynon TpETeL va eKTeAsLTal amd
£€ELOIKEUPEVO TIPOOWTILKO.

TO TIPOOWTILKO TIPETEL VA YVwPLLEL TOUG TOTILKA LOXUOVTEG
KAVOVIOPOUG TIPOANYNG aTUXNHATWY, KaL va £xeL SlaBacel Kat
KATOVONOEL TIG 00NYLEG EYKATAOTAONG KAl AELTOUPYLAG,

O XELPLOPOG TPETIEL VO EKTENELTAL ATIO ATOUA TIOU £XOUV EKTIAL-
SeUTEL OTOV TPOTIO AELTOUPYLAG TNG TIANPNG EYKATAOTAONG,

OL epyacieg 0Ta NAEKTPLKA OUOTNHOTA TIPETIEL VO EKTEAOUVTAL
amo NAeKTPoAOyo: Thpeite TG eBVIKEG LoxUouoeg 0dnyleg, Ta
TPOTUTIA KAL TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG, KABWE KAl TLG TTpodLaypagEg
TWV TOTUKWV ETUYELPNOEWV TIAPAYWYIG EVEPYELAG, YLa TN OUV-
dE0N OTO TOTUKO NAEKTPLKO SiKTUO.

H tapoUoa GUOKEUN PTIOPEL VA XPNOLPOTIOLELTAL aTtO TIALdLA Avw
TwV 8 ETWV KAl OTIO ATONA PE PELWHEVEG QUOLKEG, aLoONTNPLAKES
1 TIVEUHOTIKEG LKAVOTNTEG 1) EAAELYI EPTIELPLAG KAL YVWOEWY,
€@OOOV eTIBAETOVTAL ] £XOUV EVNPEPWOEL yLa TNV AOQAAN



XPNoN TNG CUOKEUNG KAl KATavooUv Toug KlvdUvoug o TipoKU-
mtouv. Ta atdia dev emitpénetal va maiouv pe tn ouokeur). O
KaBaplopog Kat n ouvtrpnon emmedou Xprnotn dev emTpémneTal
va ekteAOUVTAL aTo TadLa Xwplg emLtrpnon.

H Aettoupyia tng avtAiag Pe oUOTNpa EAEYXOU (AONG aTayo-
peletal.

Ye epinTwon {nuLwv otn ypappr ouveeong r) o AAa NAEKTPL-
KG €€apTAHATA, AKLVNTOTIOOTE AUECWS TNV avTAiQ.

Ene§nynon cupBorwv

©avaoLyog Kivouvog Aoy w NAEKTPLKNG

KINAYNOZ g
taong!

Kivduvog Tpaupatiopol f UAKEG CnuLEg

KINAYNOZ ] : :
amo AavBaopevn xpron!

Kivduvog eykaupatog Aoyw Beppwv

KINAYNOZ T g . g
ETULPAVELQV 1/Kal OeppwV péowV!

©avaolyog Kivouvog yLa AToud HE -
TPLKA EPOUTEUNATA AOYW TWV HOVLHWY
HOYVNTWY TOU ELVaL EVOWUATWHEVOL
oTnV avtAla.

KINAYNOZ

> BB

ATtayopeUETaL N amoppLyn OTa OLKLOKA aTtoppippa-

ﬁl/ tal
AN Nemtopépele Ba Bpeite otig AemTopepeic OSnyieg

XELPLOPoU otn 6telBuvon Tou e€w@UANOU.
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Jelen roviditett utasitas egyben telepitési segédlet is, melynek
referencia dokumentuma a részletes kezelési utasitds, ami elér-
het§ a www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om cimen vagy nyomtatott
formaban beszerezhets a jelen utasitas utolso oldalan talalhaté
cimen.

Ez a keringetd szivattyu kizarélag melegvizes fiitési berendezé-
sek és hasonl6 rendszerek kzegének keringetésére szolgal.

A telepitést/szétszerelést szakembernek kell végeznie.

A személyzet koteles a helyileg érvényes baleset-megel6zé-
si elGirasokat ismerni ill. a beépitési és lizemeltetési utasitast
elolvasni és megérteni.

A kezelést olyan személyeknek kell végezni, akik a teljes rend-
szer miikodésének vonatkozasaban oktatasban részesiiltek.

Az elektromos munkakat elektronikai szakembernek kell végez-
nie — a hatalyos nemzeti irdnyelveket, szabvanyokat és elGiraso-
kat, valamint a helyi energiaellaté vallalatnak a helyi elektromos
haldzatra val6 csatlakozasra vonatkozé elGirasait be kell tartani.

8 év feletti gyerekek valamint csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy
mentalis képességli illetve tapasztalattal vagy szaktudassal nem
rendelkezd személyek csak felligyelet mellett hasznalhatjak az
eszkozt, vagy az eszkoz biztonsagos hasznalatara vonatkozd
oktatasban részesiiltek és értik az abbdl eredd veszélyeket.
Gyermekek nem jatszhatnak az eszk6zzel. Az eszko6z tisztitasat
és hasznaldi karbantartasat gyermekek feltigyelet nélkiil nem
végezhetik.



Soha ne lizemeltesse a szivattyut fazishasitassal.

A csatlakozévezeték vagy mas elektromos alkatrész sériilése
esetén a szivattydt azonnal le kell allitani.

Jelmagyarazat

VESZELY Villamos fesziiltség okozta életveszély!

VESZELY N'er.r.1 @egfe[elo hasznalatl:?olleredo
sériilésveszély vagy dologi kar!
VESZELY Egési sériilések veszélye forrd feliiletek

és/vagy forré kozegek miatt!

Eletveszély orvosi implantatumokkal
VESZELY rendelkezd személyek esetén a szivaty-
tyuba épitett allandé magnesek miatt.

> BPB>Pb
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A haztartasi szemétbe torténd artalmatlanitas tilos!
A részletek megtalalhatok a részletes kezelési utasi-
tasban a cimlapon talalhaté cimen.

%
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Niniejsza skrécona instrukcja stanowi pomoc w instalacji, a
dokumentem referencyjnym jest szczegétowa instrukcja obstugi
dostepna pod adresem strony internetowej: www.wilo.com/
yonos-picol.0/om lub w formie drukowanej dostepna pod adre-
sem podanym na ostatniej stronie niniejszej instrukcji.

Pompa obiegowa przeznaczona jest wytacznie do przettaczania
mediéw w wodnych instalacjach grzewczych oraz podobnych
instalacjach.

Montaz/demontaz muszg przeprowadzi¢ specjalisci.

Personel musi zostac przeszkolony w zakresie lokalnie obowig-
zujacych przepiséw dotyczacych zapobiegania wypadkom oraz
przeczytac instrukcje montazu i obstugi i zrozumiec jej tresc.

Obstuga musi by¢ wykonywana przez osoby przeszkolone w
zakresie sposobu dziatania catej instalacji.

Prace elektryczne musza by¢ wykonywane przez specjalistow
elektrykdw: nalezy przestrzega¢ obowigzujgcych w danym kraju
dyrektyw, norm i przepiséw oraz wytycznych miejscowego za-
ktadu energetycznego dotyczacych podtaczenia do lokalnej sieci
elektrycznej.

Niniejsze urzgdzenie nie moze by¢ uzytkowane przez dzieci
ponizej i powyzej 8. roku zycia oraz przez osoby o ograniczo-
nych zdolnosciach fizycznych, sensorycznych i psychicznych
albo nieposiadajgcych doswiadczenia i wiedzy, wytgcznie pod
nadzorem lub po przeszkoleniu co do bezpiecznego uzytkowania
i po zrozumieniu wynikajacych z tego zagrozen. Dzieci nie mogg



bawic sie urzadzeniem. Czyszczenia i konserwacji bez nadzoru
nie mozna powierzac¢ dzieciom.

Podczas pracy pompy nigdy nie korzystac ze sterowania impul-

sowego.

W razie uszkodzenia przewodu przytgczeniowego lub innego
komponentu elektrycznego nalezy niezwtocznie zatrzymac

pompe.
Objasnienie symboli

NIEBEZPIE-
CZENSTWO

NIEBEZPIE-
CZENSTWO

NIEBEZPIE-
CZENSTWO

> BB

NIEBEZPIE-
CZENSTWO

>
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Zagrozenie zycia zwigzane z napieciem
elektrycznym!

Niebezpieczenstwo odniesienia obrazen
albo szkéd materialnych w zwigzku z
nieprawidtowym uzyciem!
Niebezpieczenstwo zwigzane z rozgrza-
nymi powierzchniami i/lub gorgcymi
mediami!

Zagrozenie zycia dla 0s6b z wszczepio-
nymi implantami medycznymi w zwigz-
ku z wbudowanym w pompe magnesem
trwatym.

Zakaz utylizacji z odpadami komunalnymi!
Szczegdty mozna znalezé w instrukcji obstugi dostep-

nej pod adresem znajdujgcym sie na stronie tytutowe;.
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Tento dokument je kratkym navodem k obsluze. Referencnim
dokumentem je detailni navod k obsluze, ktery se nachazi na
adrese www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om nebo sijej miZete
vyzadat v tiSténé formé na adrese uvedené na posledni strané
tohoto navodu k obsluze a montazi.

Toto obéhové Cerpadlo slouZi vyhradné k cirkulaci médii v teplo-
vodnich topnych zafizenich a podobnych systémech.

Instalace/demontaZ musi provadét kvalifikovana osoba.

Personal musi absolvovat Skoleni tykajici se mistnich predpist
BOZP, musi si precist navod k montazi a obsluze a porozumét mu.

Obsluhu musi provadét osoby, které byly proskoleny ohledné
funkce celého zafizeni.

ElektromontaZz musi provadét odbornik. Museji byt dodrZzovany
platné smérnice a normy, jakoZ i predpisy mistnich energetickych
zavodu ohledné pfipojeni na mistni elektrickou sit.

Déti starsi 8 let a osoby s omezenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi
nebo mentalnimi schopnostmi i s nedostatkem zkuSenosti a
znalosti smi pouZivat toto zafizeni pouze pod dohledem nebo
pokud byly pouceny o bezpe¢ném pouZivani zafizeni a porozu-
mély z toho vyplyvajicimu nebezpeci. Déti si nesmi se zafizenim
hrat. Citéni a uZivatelskou tidrzbu nesmi provadét déti bez
dozoru.

Nikdy cerpadlo neprovozujte s fizenim ofezanim fazi.



V pripadé poskozeni pfipojovaciho vedeni nebo jinych elektric-
kych komponent cerpadlo ihned zastavte.

Vysvétleni symboli

NEBEZPECI
NEBEZPECI

NEBEZPECi

NEBEZPECI

> BPB>Pb
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Nebezpeci v disledku elektrického
napéti!

Nebezpeci zranéni nebo hmotné Skody
pfi chybném pouZivani!

Nebezpeci popaleni od horkych povrchi
a/nebo horkych médii!

Smrtelné nebezpeci pro osoby s [ékar-
skymi implantaty kvili permanentnim
magnettdm zabudovanym v ¢erpadlu.

Zakaz likvidace spoleéné s domovnim odpadem!
Podrobnosti najdete v detailnim navodu k obsluze,

ktery se nachazi na adrese uvedené na titulni strané.



RU

[laHHOe KpaTKoe pyKOBOACTBO — 3TO BCMOMOraTesbHas UH-
CTPYKLMS ANS YCTaHOBKU; CMPABOYHbIN [OKYMEHT SIBNSeTCs
noApoOHbIM PyKOBOACTBOM MO 3KCMJyaTauuu, [OCTYMHbIM Ha
caiite www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om unw no agpecy, yka-
3aHHOMY Ha nocnefHei CTpaHuLe 3TOro PYKOBOACTBA.

ITOT UMPKYNSLUMOHHBIN HAacOC NpeAHa3HaYeH UCKMIOUYUTENBHO
AN NepekayrBaHns XXMOKOCTEN B CUCTEMAX BOOSHOro oTonne-
HWS 1 OPYTUX CUCTEMAX.

MOoHTa>K/0eMOHTaXK [OMXeH BbIMOMAHATLCS CeLUanMcToM.

I'IepCOHan OOMKeH 6bITb NMPOUHCTPYKTUPOBAH B OTHOLLEHNN
,D,eVICTByPOLLI,VIX MECTHbIX I'IpeD,I'IVICBHVIl‘;I no npenoTBpaLleHnto
HECYaCTHbIX CNy4aeBs, a TaK>XXe NPoYnNTaTb U YCBOUTb MHCTPYK-
LUMK0 MO MOHTAXKy U 3KCnlyaTauun.

YnpasneHne [OMXKHO MPOM3BOAUTLCS NMLAMK, NPOLLefLLUMM
06yueHwve No NpUHLUMMY PYHKLMOHUPOBAHWS BCEIN YCTAHOBKM.

PaboTbl Ha 3n1eKTPoO6OPYAOBAHMMN AOMKHbI BbINOMHATLCS
3NeKTPUKOM, MpK 3TOM HeobxoAanmo cobnofgath AencTByoLWMne
HauMOHasbHble AVPEKTUBbI U NPeAnMCcaHuns, a TakxKe MHCTPYK-
LM1 MeCTHOro NpennpusaTUS s3HeprocHab>keHnsa no nogcoenm-
HEHWIO K MECTHOW 3M1eKTPUYECKOM CeTU.

[laHHOe yCTPOMNCTBO MOTYT MCMOMb30BaTh AETH BO3PAacTOM OT 8
NeT, a TakXKe LA C OrPaHUYEHHbIMU (IU3NYECKMMU, CEHCOP-
HbIMU WU YMCTBEHHbBIMMW CMIOCOBHOCTSMM MW C HEAOCTaTKOM
OMbITa ¥ 3HAHWUIA, ECTIN OHW NPOLLIM MHCTPYKTaX no 6e3onac-



HOMY NCMNOJIb30BaHUIO yCTpOI;ICTBa N MOHMMAKT ncxogdawme ot
HEro yrpossbl. LOeTtam 3anpewiaeTca urpatb C yCTpOVICTBOM. Le-
TAM pa3peLlaeTcsd BbIMOJHATb OYNUCTKY U yXO[4 34 yCTpOIZCTBOM
TOJIbKO NOfL KOHTPOJNEM.

KaTeropuyecku 3anpeLyeHo NCNoMb30BaTb HACOC C CUCTEMOIA
MMMNYIbCHO-(a30BOro YrpaBneHus.

B cnyuae nopexxaeHuin kabens aneKTponUTaHWUS UNu Apyrmx
3N1eKTPUHECKNX KOMMOHEHTOB HEMe[,1eHHO OCTaHOBUTb HAaCcoC.

O6bsACHEHMEe CUMBONOB

A OMACHO

S

OnacHOCTb A4S XKU3HN BCNencTeme
NOpa>keHna 3NTEKTPUHECKNUM TOKOM!

OnacHoCTb TPaBMUPOBaHMS UK MaTe-
pvianbHbIN yLlepb n3-3a HeHaanexxa-
Lero npumeHeHus!

OnacHocTb nosy4eHnsa 0>Koros npu
KOHTaKTe C ropﬂqeﬁ NOBEPXHOCTbIO I/I/
nnn ropavnmmn Xugkoctamu!

OnacHoOCTb 0119 )KU3HU Ntofen, nmetro-
LWnX MeOULUMNHCKNUE MMNJTIAHTATbl, N3-3a
YCTaHOBJ1IEHHbIX B HACOC NMOCTOAHHbIX
MarHMTOB.
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See lthijuhend on abiks paigaldamisel, viitedokument on
lisakasutusjuhend, mis on kdttesaadav aadressilt www.wilo.
com/yonos-picol.0/om véi triikitud kujul selle juhendi viimasel
lehekdiljel olevalt aadressilt.

Ringluspumpasid kasutatakse ainult vedelike ringluseks sooja
vee kiitteseadmetes ja sarnastes slisteemides.

Paigalduse/demontaaZiga tohivad tegeleda ainult spetsialistid.

Tootajad peavad olema koolitatud kehtivate kohalike Gnnetuste
ennetamise eeskirjade osas ning olema lugenud paigaldus- ja
kasutusjuhendit ning sellest aru saanud.

Seadist tohivad kasutada tootajad, kes on terve seadise talitluse
osas koolitatud.

Elektritoid tohivad teostada ainult elektrikud, kohaliku
vooluvdrgu tihendamisel tuleb kinni pidada riigis kehtivatest
direktiividest, standarditest ja eeskirjadest, samuti kohaliku
energia teenusepakkuja nduetest.

Vahemalt 8-aastased lapsed, samuti keha-, meele- voi
vaimupuudega isikud ja ebapiisavate kogemuste voi
teadmistega isikud voivad seda seadet kasutada vaid siis, kui
nad on jdrelevalve all voi neid on juhendatud seadet turvaliselt
kasutama ja nad moistavad vdimalikke ohte. Lapsed ei tohi selle
seadmega mangida. Lapsed ei tohi puhastada ega hooldada ilma
jarelevalveta.

Pumpa ei tohi kasutada faasinurga juhtimisega.



Pumba toitejuhtme voi teiste elektrooniliste komponentide
vigastuste korral tuleb pump seisata.

Siimbolid

OHT

OHT

OHT

OHT

> BPB>Pb

Elektripinge tottu eluohtlik!

Vddrkasutusest tingitud vigastusoht voi
materiaalne kahju!

Kuumadest pindadest ja/v6i kuumadest
vedelikest tingitud pdletusoht!

Pumpa sisseehitatud piisimagneti
tottu meditsiiniliste implantaatidega
inimestele eluohtlik.

3anpeu.|eHo yTUnu3mpoBartb C 6bITOBbIMM OTXOAaMM!

%A
=

MoopobHas nHgopmaums [ocTyrnHa B NogpobHoOM
pyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyaTaLumm No ykazaHHoOMy Ha

TUTYNbHOW CTPaHuMLe agpecy.
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Siisa instrukcija ietver informaciju par uzstadisanu, atsauces
dokuments ir detalizéta ekspluatacijas instrukcija, kura pieejama
vietné www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om vai drukata formata —
adresg, kas minéta pédgéja Sis instrukcijas lappusé.

Sie cirkulacijas stikni ir paredzéti tikai $kidruma cirkulacijai karsta
tidens apkures iekartas un lidzigas sistémas.

MontaZa/demontaZa javeic kvalificétam specialistam.

Darbiniekiem jabait informétiem par vietgjiem spéka esosajiem
negadijumu novérsanas noteikumiem, ka arf jabut izlastjusiem un
sapratusiem uzstadisanas un ekspluatacijas instrukciju.

apkalpe ir javeic personam, kuras ir apmacitas par visas iekartas
darbibas principu.

Darbs ar elektroinstalacijam javeic kvalificétam elektrikim, ievé-
rojot valstT spéka esosas pamatnostadnes, normas un noteiku-
mus, ka arT vietéja elektroapgades uznémuma noradijumus par
pieslégSanu vietéjam elektrotiklam.

So ierici drikst lietot b&rni no 8 gadu vecuma un personas ar
ierobezotam fiziskam, sensoram vai garigam spéjam vai personas
ar nepietiekamu pieredzi un zinasanam, ja $is personas tiek at-
bilsto3i uzraudzitas vai tas ir sanémusas noradijumus attieciba uz
ierices droSu lietoSanu un izprot ar tas lietoSanu saistitos riskus.
Bérniem aizliegts spéléties ar ierici. TiriSanu un apkopi nedrikst
veikt bérni bez pieauguso uzraudzibas.

Nelietojiet stikni kopa ar fazu vadibu.



Piesléguma kabela vai citu stikna elektrisko detalu bojajumu
gadijuma nekaveéjoties apturiet skni.

Simbolu skaidrojums

APDRAU-  Elektriska sprieguma radits dzivibas
DEJUMS apdraudgjums!

APDRAU-  Nepareizas lietoSanas izraisits savaino-
DEJUMS Sanas vai materialo zaudé&jumu risks!
APDRAU- Karstu virsmu un/vai karstu $kidrumu

DEJUMS radits apdedzinasanas risks!

Stikna iekSpusé iemontéto pastavigo
magnétu radits dzivibas apdraudéjums
personam ar mediciniskiem implantiem.

APDRAU-
DEJUMS

> BPB>Pb

Aizliegts utilizét kopa ar sadzives atkritumiem!
Sikaka informacija pieejama detalizétaja lietosanas
instrukcija sakumlapa noraditaja adreseé.

%A
=
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Sis dokumentas yra trumpa instrukcija, o dokumentas, j kurj
pateikiama nuoroda, — iSsami naudojimo instrukcija, kurig galima
rasti www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om arba spausdintine forma
pagrindiniame puslapyje nurodytu adresu.

Cirkuliacinis siurblys naudojamas tik karsto vandens jrenginiy/
Sildymo sistemyir panaSiy sistemy terpés apytakai uZtikrinti.

Montuoti/iSmontuoti turi kvalifikuoti darbuotojai.

Darbuotojai turi biiti supaZindinti su vietos nelaimingy atsitikimy
prevencijos taisyklémis, jie taip pat turi perskaityti ir suprasti
montavimo ir naudojimo instrukcija.

|renginj turi eksploatuoti su visos sistemos veikimu supaZindinti
darbuotojai.

Elektros sistemos instaliavimo darbus turi atlikti kvalifikuotas
elektrikas; privaloma laikytis galiojanciy nacionaliniy gairiy,
standarty ir reglamenty bei vietiniy elektros tiekimo bendroviy
reikalavimy, susijusiy su prijungimu prie vietiniy elektros tinkly.

Sj jrenginj gali naudoti vaikai nuo 8 mety ir asmenys, turintys
fizine, jutimine ar psichine negalig ar mazZai patirties ir Ziniy,

ir supranta kylancius pavojus. Draudziama vaikams prietaisu
Zaisti. DraudZiama vaikams prietaisg valyti ar atlikti jo technine
priezidra.

DraudZiama naudoti fazinj valdyma.



Jeigu paZeidZiamas prijungimo laidas arba kitos elektrinés sude-
damosios dalys, siurblys nedelsiant iSjungiamas.

Simboliy iSaiSkinimas
PAVOJUS Pavojus gyvybei dél elektros smigio!

Pavojus susiZeisti ar sugadinti turta, kai

SRS naudojama netinkamai!

Nudegimo pavojus dél karsty pavirsiy ir

PAVOJUS (arba) karsty medZiagy!

Pavojus gyvybei Zmonéms su medici-
PAVOJUS nos implantais dél siurblyje jmontuoty
nuolatiniy magnety.

> BPB>Pb

Draudziama utilizuoti kartu su buitinémis atlieko-
mis!

Detali informacija pateikiama detalioje naudojimo ins-
trukcijoje, kurig galima rasti pagrindiniame puslapyje
nurodytu adresu.

%A
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Tento strucny navod slizi ako pomdcka pri instalacii, refe-
renénym dokumentom je detailny navod na obsluhu, ktory sa
nachadza na adrese www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om alebo
si ho méZete vyZiadat v tlaCenej forme na adrese uvedenej na
poslednej strane tohto navodu.

Toto obehové Cerpadlo sluzi vylucne na cirkulaciu médii v teplo-
vodnych vykurovacich zariadeniach a podobnych systémoch.

Indtalaciu/demontaZ musi vykonat odbornik.

Personal musi absolvovat $kolenie tykajtice sa miestnych plat-
nych predpisov BOZP, musi mat preCitany navod na montaz a
obsluhu a musi ho pochopit.

Ovladanie musia vykonavat osoby, ktoré boli obozndmené so
sposobom funkcie celého zariadenia.

Elektrické prace musi vykonavat odbornik. Musia byt dodrzané
platné vnutroStatne smernice, normy a predpisy, ako aj predpisy
miestnych dodavatelov energii tykajlice sa pripojenia k lokalnej
elektrickej sieti.

Toto zariadenie smu pouZivat deti star3ie ako 8 rokov a osoby s
obmedzenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo psychickymi schop-
nostami alebo nedostatkom skisenosti a vedomosti len vtedy,
ked bud pracovat pod dozorom zodpovednej osoby alebo ked
budd poulené o bezpeZnom pouZivani zariadenia a ked porozu-
meju nebezpecenstvu vyplyvajicemu z jeho pouZivania. Deti sa
nesmii so zariadenim hrat. Cistenie a Gidrzbu nesmui vykonavat



deti bez dozoru dospelej osoby.
Cerpadlo nikdy neprevéadzkujte s fazovou regulaciou.

V pripade poskodeni na pripdjacom vedeni alebo inych elektric-
kych komponentoch okamZite zastavte Cerpadlo.

Vysvetlenie symbolov

ﬁ NEBEZPE-  Ohrozenie Zivota vplyvom elektrického
CENSTVO napatia!
A T ey sk poutoaniay
EENSTVO VR N
rozpore s Gcelom pouzitia!
Q) tosemes (e e
CENSTVO .

médii!

Ohrozenie Zivota pre osoby s medicin-
NEBEZPE-  skymiimplantatmiv désledku vplyvu
CENSTVO  permanentného magnetu zabudované-

ho v Cerpadle.

>

Likvidacia s domovym odpadom je zakazana!
Detaily najdete v detailnom navode na obsluhu, ktory
sa nachadza na adrese uvedenej na titulnej strane.

%%
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Ta kratka navodila sluzijo kot pomo¢ za namestitev, referencni
dokument pa predstavlja izérpna navodila za uporabo in je na
voljo na naslovu www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om ali v tiskani
obliki na naslovu, navedenem na zadniji strani teh navodil.

Ta obtocna ¢rpalka sluZi izklju€no za ustvarjanje obtoka medija v
ogrevalnih sistemih s toplo vodo in podobnih sistemih.

Vgradnjo/demontaZo morajo izvesti strokovnjaki.

Osebje mora biti pouceno o lokalno veljavnih predpisih za pre-
precevanje nesrec ter prebrati in razumeti navodilo za vgradnjo
in uporabo.

Upravljanje lahko izvede osebje, ki je seznanjeno z nacinom
delovanja celotne naprave.

Elektricna dela mora izvajati strokovno osebje: drZati se je treba
nacionalno veljavnih smernic, standardov in predpisov ter dolocil
lokalnega podjetja za distribucijo elektricne energije glede
priklopa na lokalno elektricno omreZzje.

To napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci, starejsi od 8 let, in osebe z
zmanjsanimi fizi€nimi, senzori¢nimi ali mentalnimi sposobnostmi
ali pomanjkljivimi izkusnjami in znanjem, ¢e so pod nadzorom
0z. so bili pouceni glede varne uporabe naprave in razumejo
nevarnosti, ki izvirajo iz tega. Otroci se ne smejo igrati z napravo.
Ciscenje in vzdrievanje ne smejo izvajati otroci brez nadzora.

Crpalka ne sme obratovati s fazno krmiljeno napetostjo.



V primeru poskodb priklju¢nega voda ali drugih elektri¢nih kom-
ponent takoj zaustavite Crpalko.

Razlaga simbolov

Smrtna nevarnost za osebe z medicins-
kimi vsadki zaradi stalnih magnetov, ki
so vgrajeni v ¢rpalki.

NEVARN-
OSsT

ﬁ NEVARN- Smrtna nevarnost zaradi elektricne
OSsT napetosti!
c NEVARN- Nevarnost telesnih poskodb ali materi-
OST alne Skode zaradi napacne uporabe!
f} NEVARN- Nevarnost opeklin zaradi vrocih povrsin
OST in/ali vro¢ih medijev!

Prepovedano je odstranjevanje z gospodinjskimi

‘%‘/ odpadki!
A3\ Podrobnosti so na voljo v izérpnih navodilih za

uporabo pod naslovom na prvi strani.
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Ove kratke upute predstavljaju pomoc za instalaciju, a referentni
dokument predstavlja detaljne upute za uporabu koje su dostu-
pne na www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om ili u tiskanom obliku na
adresi navedenoj na zadnjoj stranici ovih uputa.

Ova optocna pumpa sluZi iskljucivo za kruzenje medija u toplo-
vodnim instalacijama grijanja i sli¢nim postrojenjima.

MontaZu/demontaZu mora provoditi stru¢na osoba.

Osoblje mora biti upuéeno u lokalno vazece propise o sprjeca-
vanju nesreca te s razumijevanjem procitati upute za ugradnju i
uporabu.

PosluZivanje uredaja mora provoditi osoblje koje je proslo obuku
o nacinu funkcioniranja cijelog postrojenja.

Elektricne radove mora provoditi elektrotehnicki stru¢njak: treba
se pridrzavati nacionalno vazecih smjernica, normi i propisa te
uputa mjesne tvrtke za opskrbu energijom za priklju¢ak na lokal-
nu elektricnu mrezu.

Uredajem se smiju koristiti djeca od 8 godina i starija te osobe s
ogranic¢enim psihickim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima
ili osobe bez iskustva ili znanja ako su pod nadzorom ili ako su
dobili upute za sigurno koristenje uredajem te su razumjeli mo-
guce opasnosti. Djeca se ne smiju igrati uredajem. Djeca ne smiju
Cistiti i odrzavati uredaj bez nadzora.

Pumpu nikad ne pustajte u pogon s podesavanjem faznog kuta.



U slucaju ostecenja na priklju¢nom vodu ili drugim elektri¢nim
dijelovima bez odlaganja obustavite rad pumpe.

Objasnjenje simbola

OPASNOST

OPASNOST

OPASNOST

OPASNOST

> BB>D
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Opasnost po Zivot zbog elektricnog
napona!

Opasnost od ozljeda ili materijalne Stete
zbog pogresne uporabe!

Opasnost od opeklina zbog vruéih povr-
$ina i/ili medija!

Opasnost po Zivot za osobe s medicin-
skim implantatima zbog permanentnih
magneta ugradenih u pumpu.

Zabranjeno je zbrinjavanje u kucni otpad!
Vise detalja moZete pronaci u detaljnim uputama za

uporabu na adresi navedenoj na naslovnoj stranici.
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Ovaj kratko uputstvo predstavlja pomoc¢ za instalaciju, referent-
ni dokument je opsirno uputstvo za upotrebu i dostupan je na
adresi navedenoj na adresi www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om ili
u Stampanom obliku na adresi navedenoj na poslednjoj stranici
ovog uputstva.

Ova cirkulaciona pumpa je predvidena za cirkulaciju fluida u
toplovodnim instalacijama grejanja i slicne sisteme.

MontaZu/demontaZu moraju da obavljaju stru¢na lica.

Osoblje mora da bude upoznato sa vazecim lokalnim propisima o
zastiti od nesreca i mora da procita i razume uputstva za ugrad-
nju i upotrebu.

Rukovaoci moraju da budu informisani o nacinu funkcionisanja
kompletnog sistema.

Elektri¢ne radove moraju da obave elektricari: uz postovanje
vazecih nacionalnih direktiva, standarda i propisa, kao i zahteva
lokalnih preduzeca za snabdevanje elektricnom energijom za
prikljuivanje na lokalnu strujnu mrezu.

Ovaj uredaj mogu da koriste deca koja su stara 8 i viSe godina,
kao i osobe sa umanjenim fizickim, senzorickim ili mentalnim
sposobnostima ili osobe bez odgovarajuceg iskustva i znanja,
ako su pod nadzorom odn. ako su upuéene u bezbedno koris¢en-
je uredaja i ako razumeju opasnosti koje nastanu usled koris¢en-
ja. Deca ne smeju da se igraju uredajem. Ci$¢enje i korisni¢ko
odrZavanje ne smeju da vrSe deca bez nadzora.



Nikada nemojte koristiti pumpu sa podesavanjem faznog ugla.

U slucaju ostecenja na priklju¢nom vodu ili drugim elektri¢nim
komponentama, pumpu odmah staviti u stanje mirovanja.

Objasnjenje simbola

OPASNOST

OPASNOST

OPASNOST

> BPB>Pb

OPASNOST
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Opasnost po zivot usled elektri¢nog
napona!

Opasnost od povrede ili materijalnog
osStecenja zbog nepravilne upotrebe!

Opasnost od opekotina na vruéim po-
vrdinama i/ili vrué¢im fluidima!

Opasnost po Zivot za osobe sa me-
dicinskim implantatima zbog stalnih
magneta ugradenih u pumpu.

Zabranjeno je odlaganje otpada u kuéno smeée!
Vise informacija se moZe nadi u opSirnom uputstvu za

upotrebu na adresi navedenoj na naslovnoj strani.
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Aceste instructiuni pe scurt au rol de asistentad la instalare, docu-
mentul de referintd este manualul de utilizare detaliat, disponibil
la www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om sau in form3 tiparits la
adresa de pe ultima pagind a acestui manual.

Aceastd pompd de circulatie serveste exclusiv la circulatia me-
diilor din instalatii de incdlzire cu apa caldd si sisteme asemdna-
toare.

Instalarea/demontarea trebuie realizata de un specialist instruit.

Personalul trebuie sd fie instruit cu privire la normele locale de
prevenire a accidentelor si sa fi citit si inteles instructiunile de
montaj si exploatare.

Exploatarea trebuie realizatd de persoanele care au fost instruite
cu privire la functionarea instalatiei complete.

Lucrdrile electrice trebuie executate de un electrician calificat:
trebuie respectate directivele, normele si prevederile nationale
aplicabile, precum si dispozitiile companiilor locale de furnizare
a energiei electrice referitoare la conectarea la reteaua electrica
locald.

Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copiii de peste 8 ani si de per-
soane cu capacitdti fizice, senzoriale sau psihice limitate sau care
nu dispun de experienta si cunostintele necesare dacd au fost
supravegheati sau instruiti cu privire la folosirea in conditii de si-
gurantd a aparatului si daca au inteles pericolele care pot aparea.
Copiii nu au voie sd se joace cu aparatul. Se interzice curdtarea
sau Tntretinerea de cdtre copii nesupravegheati.



Pompa nu trebuie sa functioneze niciodatd avand o comandd cu
intdrzierea fazei.

in cazul deteriorarii cablului de racordare sau a altor componente
electrice, pompa trebuie opritd imediat.

Explicarea pictogramelor

PERICOL Pericol de moarte prin electrocutare!

Pericol de accidentare sau daune mate-
PERICOL riale cauzate de utilizarea necorespun-
zatoare!

Pericol de arsuri cauzate de suprafete si/

el sau materiale fierbinti!

Pericol de moarte pentru persoanele cu
PERICOL implanturi medicale, din cauza magne-
tilor permanenti montati in pompa.

> BBk

Se interzice eliminarea impreuna cu deseurile me-

ﬁl/ najere!
A3\ Detaliile pot fi g3site in manualul de utilizare detaliat,

disponibil la adresa de pe pagina de titlu.
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ToBa KpaTKO pbKOBOACTBO € CaMO NMOMOLLEH MaTepuman 3a
MOHTa><a, pethepeHTHUS [OKYMEHT, NpeaCcTaBsBaLL Nb/HaTa
MHCTPYKLMS 33 06CITy>KBaHe, MOXKeTe A3 OTKpPUETe B MHTEPHET Ha
anpec www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om unu 8 neyatHa opma Ha
afpeca, NOCoYeH Ha NocriefHaTa CTPaHMLA Ha TOBa PbKOBOACTBO.

Tasv uMpKynaumnoHHa nomna e npefHasHayveHa N3KIYMTENHO 3a
LMPKynaums Ha hnyvan B OTONMUTENHM CUCTEMM C ropeLLa Boda U
CXO[HM CUCTEMMU.

MOHTaXbT/IEMOHTaXbT TP6Ba Aa ce U3MbIHM OT KBanMpuUmn-
paH cneumanucT.

Ha nepcoHana TpsibBa na e npoeefeHo oby4veHne 3a BanuaHUTe
MeCTHM pa3nopeabu 3a NnpeoTBpaTsBaHe Ha 3110MOJTYKK, KaTo
CbLUO Taka Ton TpsbBa Aa e npoyen 1 pa3bpan MHCTPyKLUMATA 33
MOHTaX 1 eKkcrnoaTauus.

O6CJ'Iy)KBaHeTO TpﬂGBa 0a ce U3NbvJiHABa OT ML a, KOUTO Oa 6'bﬂaT
3dMN0O3HATK C Ha4NHaA Ha d)yHKLI,VIOHVIpaHe Ha UANnoCTHATa CUCTEMa.

[eiHoCTUTe No eNekTpUYeckaTa MHcTanaums Tpsabea na ce
M3BBPLUBAT OT KBaNUMLUMpaH eNnekTPOTEXHNMK, KaTo Ce Cna3Bat
LeiCcTBaMTe HauMoHanHM pasnopenbu, CTaHOAPTU Y AUPEKTUBMU,
KaKTO M NpeanucaHnsaTa Ha MecTHUTE eNekTpopasnpenenuTesntu
LpY>KecTBa 32 BKJIOYBAHE KbM MeCTHaTa efleKTpocHabauTenHa
Mpexa.

YpenbT MOXKe [ja Ce U3MoN3Ba OT Aeua Hag 8 roAnHU, KakTo U oT
NMua ¢ HaManeHu hU3nYecku, CeTUBHU UM MEHTANTHU Cnocob-
HOCTW UMM HeQO0CTaTbYeH ONUT M 3HaHWS, KOTraTo ca HabntogaBaHu



WM Ca MHCTPYKTUPaHM 0THOCHO 6e3onacHaTa ynotpeba Ha ypena
1 pa3bupat npousTMYaLLMTe OT Hero onacHocTu. He gonyckanTe
Aeua [a urpasT ¢ ypeaa. [NoYMcTBaHeTo U TeXHUYECKOTO 06cny>K-
BaHe oT noTpebuTens He Tpsb6Ba Aa ce U3BBLPLUBA OT Aeua be3
KOHTpOT.

Hukora He ekcnnoaTupanTe nomMnaTa cbC CMCTEMA C UMMYIIC-
HO-ha30Bo ynpasseHue.

B cnyyar Ha noBpean Ha cBbp3BaLLMTe Kabenu nnm Ha gpyru
eNeKTpMYecKn KOMMNOHeHTH, noMmnaTta Tpsbsa BegHara ga ce cnpe.

3Ha4yeHuMe Ha CMMBONUTE

OnacHOCT 3a >KMBOTA Nopagn enekTpu-
A OMACHOCT Pan P
Yyecko Hal'lpe>KeHVIe!

OnacHOCT OT HapaHsiBaHe Wiv nospena
OMACHOCT Ha nmyLLecTBO Nopagmn HenpaeuiHa
ynotpeba!

OnacHOCT OT M3rapsiHe Npu KOHTaKT
OMACHOCT  c HaropeLyeHn NoBbPXHOCTW n/unn

ropewm pnyngn!

OnacHOCT 33 )KMBOTa Ha NMLa C Meun-
OMACHOCT UuUMHCKM MMMNAHTW NOpaau UHTerpupa-

HW B NOMMATa NOCTOSAHHM MarHuTK.

> B P

3abpaHeHO 3a U3XBbpnsiHe ¢ 6MTOBU OTNAABLUM!
MoBeye MOAPO6HOCTM MOXKeTe 4a OTKpueTe B
MbJIHaTa UHCTPYKLMS 33 o6cny>KBaHe Ha agpeca oT
3arnaBHaTa CTpaHuua.

%
i



UK

Lls cTmcna iHCTpyKLUig € BONOMIXXHWUM 3acO060M [N MOHTaXYy;
OCHOBHMM [LOKYMEHTOM € [OKNafHe KepiBHULUTBO 3 eKcrnyaTa-
Lii, sKe gocTynHe Ha cainTi www.wilo.com/yonos-picol.0/om a6o
sIKe MO>KHa OTPUMATK Y A PYKOBAHOMY BUISAi 33 aapecoto,
3a3HaYeHO HA OCTAHHIN CTOPIHLI L€l IHCTPYKLUIT.

Llen umpkynsauinH1n HacoC NPU3HAYeHUI TiNbKK ANS Nepekayvy-
BaHHSA CepefoByLL Y CMCTeMax BOASHOIO onaneHHs Ta nodibHux
[0 HYX.

MOoHTa/0eMOoHTaXk Ma€e BMKOHYBaTW (haxiBeLp.

MepcoHan NOBMHEH MPONTU IHCTPYKTaX 3 MiCLLEBUX YNHHUX
npaeun WoAo0 3anobiraHHs HeLacHUM BUMagKam, NpoYnTaT Ta
3PO3YMITH IHCTPYKL,IO 3 MOHTaXKy Ta ekcnnyaTauii.

O6cnyroByBaHHA MatoTb BUKOHYBATK 0CO6MU, LLLO MPOMLLAN
HaBYaHHA LLOA0 NPUHUMNY pobOTK BCiEl yCTaHOBKM.

Po6oTu 3 enekTpoobnagHaHHIM Ma€ BUKOHYBATN €MEKTPUK:

AOTPUMYNTECH HaLiOHaNbHUX YUHHUX OUPEKTUB, CTaHOAPTIB
Ta NPUMNKCIB, @ TAKOXK BUMOT MiCLIeBOT eHepreTU4HOI KoMnaHii
040 NigKItoYeHHS 00 MiCLeBOT eNleKTpoMepeXi.

Llen npunag Mo>KyTb BUKOPUCTOBYBATU AiTU BiKOM Bif, 8 pokis,
a TaKoXX Ntoan 3 06MeXKeHNMU Pi3UYHUMU, CEHCOPHUMM Ta
pO3yMOBMMM 3AiI6HOCTSIMM ab0 HeCTayeto 4OCBiAY Ta 3HaHb Mig,
Harnsgom abo SKLWo BOHU MPOVLLIM IHCTPYKTaX Wwopdo 6esney-
HOro KOPUCTYBAHHSA NPUIagoM i po3yMitoTb MOXKIMBY Hebe3neky.



LiTam 3abopoHeHo rpaTucs 3 npunagom. itam 0o3BoNSETbCS
BMKOHYBATN OUYULLLEHHS 11 TeXHIYHe 06CnyroByBaHHA nuLLe nig,
Harnagom.

KaTeropun4Ho 3ab60OpOHSIETbCS eKCryaTyBaTh HACOC i3 CUCTEMOIO
iMNyIbCHO-(ha30BOr0 KEPYBaHHSI.

Y pasi nowKoa KeHHs 3’ eaHyBanbHOro kabento abo iHWmnx
eneKTPUYHUX KOMMOHEHTIB HeraHo 3ynuHiTb Hacoc.

MosicHeHHs1 cumBoniB

P13vk cMepTenbHOro TpaBMyBaHHS

HEBE3IMEKA
yepes eneKTpuYUHy Hampyry!

Hebe3neka TpaBMyBaHHs abo
HEBE3MEKA maTepianbHuii 36uTOK Yepes
HenpaBusibHe BUKOPUCTaHHS!

Hebe3neka oTpMmMaHHS onikis Yepes
HEBE3MEKA rapsui nosepxHi Ta/a6o rapsi
cepeposuLal

B BB

P13uk cmepTenbHOro TpaBMyBaHHS A4
nofen 3 MeguYHUMM iMnnaHTaTamu
yepe3 NOCTIiNHI MarHiTK, yCTaHOBIeHi

B Hacoc

HEBE3MEKA

>

BupaneHHs BigXxoAiB pa3oM 3 No6yTOBUM CMiTTAM
3a6opoHeHo!

Moppobuui [oCTyNHI B OKNAJHOMY KepPiBHULTBI

3 eKcnnyaTauii 3a agpecoto, 3a3Ha4YeHOI0 Ha TUTYb-
Hil CTOPIHLI.

%
i
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

We, the manufacturer, declare under our sole

responsability that these glandless circulating pump

types of the series, Yonos PICO...
Als Hersteller erklaren wir unter unserer alleinigen

Verantwortung, dap die Nasslaufer-Umwélzpumpen der

Baureihen,

Nous, fabricant, déclarons sous notre seule (The serial number is marked on the product site plate

responsabilité que les types de circulateurs des séries, Die Seriennummer ist auf dem Typenschild des Produktes angegeben.
Le numéro de série est inscrit sur la plaque signalétique du produit)

in their delivered state comply with the following relevant directives and with the relevant national legislation:
in der gelieferten Ausfihrung entsprechen 'und entsprechender
nationaler Gesetzgebung:

dans leur état de livraison sont conformes aux dispositions des directives suivantes et aux législations nationales
les transposant :

_ LOW VOLTAGE 2014/35/EU / NIEDERSPANNUNGSRICHTLINIE 2014/35/EU / BASSE TENSION 2014/35/UE

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY 2014/30/EU / ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE VERTRAGLICHKEIT - RICHTLINIE
2014/30/EU / COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE 2014/30/UE

#No pumps energy efficiency requirement in MA

_ RESTRICTION OF THE USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 / BESCHRANKUNG
DER VERWENDUNG BESTIMMTER GEFAHRLICHER STOFFE-RICHTLINIE 2011/65/EU + 2015/863 / LIMITATION
DE L'UTILISATION DE CERTAINES SUBSTANCES DANGEREUSES 2011/65/UE + 2015/863

comply also with the following relevant harmonised European standards:
sowie auch den Bestimmungen zu folgenden harmonisierten europaischen Normen:
sont également conformes aux dispositions des normes européennes harmonisées suivantes :

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A1

017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019;

EN 60335-2-51:2003+A1:2008+A2:2012; EN 61000-6-1:2007; EN 61000-6-2:2005;
EN 2. :2011; EN 6 2! 7+A1:2011; EN 16297-1:2012; EN 16297-2:2012;
EN IEC 63001 018;
Person authorized to compile the technical file is: WILO SE
Group Quality
igter fur die der technischen Unterlagen ist:
Wilopark 1

Personne autorisée a constituer le dossier technique est :

Digital unterschrieben

D-44263 Dortmund
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ﬁ von Holger Herchenhein .
- ﬂfiijn_ Datum: 2021.05.10 l
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H. HERCHENHEIN Wilopark 1
Senior Vice President - Group Quality & Qualification D-44263 Dortmund
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

(BG) - 6uArapckm esnk
[REK/IAPALS! 3A CHOTETCTBYE EC/EQ
WILO SE nexnapupar, we npoaykTHTe nocouesi & HacroswaTa AeknapaLs
cvorsercrear wa pasniopentuTe wa cneawte esponericku anpekTuen n
[npuennre ru aumonankm sakononatencrea
Hucco 2014/35/EC;
2014/30/EC; Mponykrw, cavpaan ¢ enepronoTpeBnenmeTo 2009/125/E0;
omHocwo orpanwenviero 3a ynotpeara Ha onpeaeneu onacn sewectsa
2011/65/UE + 2015/863 ;
a0 u Ha xapHosMIpaKkTe eaponefickw CranaapTH, yroweHaTh Ha
panna.

(CS) - Cestina
EU/ES PROHLASENI O SHODE
[WILO SE prohladuje, Ze vyrobky uvedené v tomto prohlaseni odpovidaji
ustanovenim niZe uvedenych evropskych smémic a nérodnim pravnim
predpislim, které je prejimaji:

Nizké Napéti 2014/35/EU; Elektromagneticka Kompatibilita 2014/30/EU;
Vyrobkdi spojenych se spotiebou energie 2009/125/ES; Omezeni
pouzivani nékterych nebezpecnych latek 2011/65/UE + 2015/863 ;

2 rounez <piu potadaviy harmanizovanjch evropskych norem
luvedenyeh n

(DA) - Dansk
EU/EF-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING
WiLO SE erkizerer, at produkterne, som beskrives i denne erkizering, er i
overensstemmelse med bestemmelserne i folgende europaeiske direktiver,
samt de nationale lovgivninger, der gennemforer dem:

L 2014/35/EU; 2014/30/€U;
Energiriaterede produkter 2005/125/€F: Begrasnsning af anvendelsen of
visse fariige stoffer 2011/65/UE + 2015/86:

De er ligeledes i overensstemmelse med de harmoniserede europasiske
standarder, der er anfort pd forrige side.

(EL ) EMqvma

AHAQIH ZYMMOPOQIHE EE/EK
[WILO SE snAve: 671 7a npoiévra nou opiZovral oy napodoa cupwnaiia
[37Awan eival o0p@wva pe TiG BIATAEEIG TWV NAPOKATW 0BNYIGY Kal TIG
|eBvikéc vopoBeaieg aTic onoieg éxer peTapepBei
[xaunnic Téanc 2014/35/EE; HAexTpopayvaTIkAc oupBaTéTTag
2014/30/EE; Zuvdedpeva pe TV evépyeia npoidvta 2009/125/EK; yia Tov
Inepiopiopd TG xpAANG opIoHEV@Y EnikivBuVwY ouaIky 2011/65/UE +
2015/863 ;
ki eniong pe Ta €£AG EVOpUOVIOEVA EUPWNAIKA NPSTUNG NOU avagEépovTal
oy oeAida.

(ES) - Espariol

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD UE/CE
[WILO SE deciara que los productos citados en la presenta declaracion
estan conformes con las disposiciones de las siguientes directivas europeas
y con las legislaciones nacionales que les son aplicables

[Baja Tension 2014/35/ut 2014/30/u

(ET) - Eesti keel

EL/EU VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOONI
[WILO SE kinnitab, et selles vastavustunnistuses kirjeldatud tooted on
kooskdlas alljargnevate Euroopa direktiivide satetega ning riiklike
<cadusandiustega, mis nimetatud direktiivid dle on vBtnud:

Producior seiaconadon ton i energia 2009/125/

2014/35/EL; ilduy
2014/30/EL; adete 2009/125/EV; teatavate otk

/CE;
utilizacién de determinadas sustancias peligrosas 2011/65/UE + zms/asa

Y iguaimente estan conformes con las disposiciones de las normas
europeas citadas en la pagina anterior.

ainete kasutamise pilramise kohta 2011/65/UE + 2015/863 ;

[Samuti on tooted kooskslas eelmisel lehekiljel éra toodud harmoniseeritud
Euroopa

(FI) - Suomen kieli

EU/EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
WILO SE vakuuttaa, etta tassa vakuutuksessa kuvatut tuotteet ovat
cureavien eurooppalaisten direkivien maaraysten sek niihin
<ovelettavien kansallisten lakiasetusten mukaisia:

Matala Jannite 2014/35/EU; Sahksmagneettinen Yhteensopivuus
2014/30/£U; Energiaan littyvien tuotteiden 2009/125/EY; tiettyjen
vaaraliisten aineiden kayton rajoittamisesta 2011/65/UE + 2015/863 ;

Lisaksi ne ovat seuraavien edellisella sivulla mainittujen
yhdenmukaistettujen eurooppalaisten normien mukaisia.

(GA) - Gaeilge

AE/EC DEARBHU COMHLIONTA

[WiLo SE ndearbhaionn an cur sios ar na tairgi ata i réiteas seo, siad i
[acomiréir leis na forslacha até sna treoracha seo a leanas na hEorpa agus
eis na diithe naisidnta is infheidhme orthu:

ccatvaltas 2014/35/4€E; Comholrignacht Lelctreamolghnéadad
2014/30/A€; Fuinneamh a bhaineann le tairgi 2009/125/EC; Srian ar an
séid a bhaint as substainti guaiseacha acu Sontseone 2015/863 ;
[Agus siad i gcomhréir le forlacha na caighdedin chomhchuibhithe na
IhEorpa ds dtagraitear sa leathanach roimhe seo.

(HR) - Hrvatski
EU/EZ IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI

WILO SE izjavijuje da su proizvodi navedeni u ovoj izjavi u skladu sa
sljedecim prinvacenim europskim direktivama i nacionalnim zakonima

smjernica 2014/30/EU; Smjernica za proizvode relevantne u pogledu
[potrognje energije 2009/125/EZ; ogranicenju uporabe odredenih opasni
tvari 2011/65/UE + 2015/863

i uskiadenim europskim normama navedenim na prethodnoj stranici.

[Smiernica o niskom naponu 2014/35/EU; Elektromagnetna kompatibilnost -

(HU) - Magyar
Eu/EK-MEGFELELésEGx NYILATKOZAT
[WILO SE Kijelenti, hogy a jelen megfeleléségi nyilatkozatban megjeléit
terméicek megfeleinek a kévetkezs eurépai iranyelvek eléirdsainak,
[valamint azok nemzeti jogrendbe atultetett rendelkezéseinek:
[Alacsony Feszaltséqti 2014/35/EU; Elektromégneses sszeférhetbségre
2014/30/EU; Energiéval kapcsolatos termékek 2009/125/EK; egyes
[veszélyes vals allalmazasanak korlatozasarel 2011/65/UE + 2015/863 ;

valamint az eiéz6 oldalon szerepis, harmonizalt eurdpai szabvanyoknak.

(IT) - Italiano
DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA UE/CE
[WILO SE dichiara che i prodotti descritti nella presente dichiarazione sono
conformi alle disposizioni delle seguenti direttive europee nonché alle
legislazioni nazionali che le traspongono
[Bassa Tensione 2014/35/UE; Compatibilita Elettromagnetica 2014/30/UE;
Prodotti connessi all'energia 2009/125/CE; _sulla restrizione dell'uso di
determinate sostanze pericolose 2011/65/UE + 2015/863
E sono pure conformi alle disposizioni delle norme europee armonizzate
citate a pagina precedente.

(LT) - Lietuviy kalba
ES/EB ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA

[WiLO SE pareiskia, kad Sioje deklaracijoje nurodyti gaminiai atitinka Siu
Europos direktyvu ir jas perkeliandiy nacionaliniu istatymy nuostatus:

|Zema [tampa 2014/35/ES; Elektromagnetinis Suderinamumas
2014/30/ES; Energija susijusiems gaminiams 2009/125/E8; del tam tikry.
pavojingy medZiagy naudojimo apribojimo 2011/65/UE + 2015/863

i taip pat harmonizuotas Europas normas, kurios buvo cituotos

puslapy

(LV) - Latviesu valoda

ES/EK ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIIU

WILO SEdekiare, ka izstradajumi, kas ir nosaukti ajs deklaracijs, atbilst
Seit uzskaitito Eiropas direktivu nosacijumiem, ka ari atsevisku valstu
ikumiem, kuros tie ir etverti

Saderibas 2014/30/ES;
[Energiju saistitiem razojumiem 2009/125/EK; par dazu bistamu vielu
zmantosanas ierobezosanu 2011/65/UE + 2015/863

un saskanotajiem Eiropas standartiem, kas minati iepriekéeja lappuse.

(MT) - Malti
DIKJARAZZIONI TA’ KONFORMITA UE/KE
[Wito SE jiddigara i I-prodotti specificati Fin id-dikjarazzjoni hu
onformi mad-direttivi Ewropej i fsegwu u mal-legisiazzjonijiet nazzjonali I
iappiikawhom:
[Vuitagg Baxx 2014/35/UE; Kompatibbilta Elettromanietica 2014/30/UE;
Prodotti relatati mal-energija 2009/125/KE; dwar ir-restrizzioni tal-uzu ta’
erti sustanzi perikoluzi 2011/65/UE + 2015/863

kif ukoll man-normi Ewropej armonizzati Ii jsegwu imsemmija fil-pagna
precedenti




DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

(NL) - Nederlands

EU/EG-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING
WILO SE verklaart dat de in deze verklaring vermelde producten voldoen
2an de bepalingen van de volgende Europese richtlijnen evenals aan de
nationale wetgevingen waarin deze bepalingen zijn overgenomen:
L 2014/35/EV;
2014/30/€U; Energiegerelateerde producten 2009/125/EG; betreffende
beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaariijke stoffen 2011/65/UE +
2015/863
De producten voldoen eveneens aan de geharmoniseerde Europese
[normen die op de vorige pagina worden genoer

(PL) - Polski

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI UE/WE
WILO SE oéwisdcza, 2e rodulty wymienians w niesze) dedaracisa
2q0dne 2 dyrektyw
transponujacymi je przepisami prawa krajowego:
iskich Napie¢ 2014/35/UE; Kompatybilnosci Elektromagnetyczne]
2014/30/UE; Produktéw zwiazanych z energia 2009/125/WE; sprawie
ograniczenia stosowania niektérych niebezpiecznych substancii
2011/65/UE + 2015/863
na poprzednie; stronie.

podanymi

(PT) - Portugués

DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE UE/CE
[WILO SE declara que os materiais designados na presente declaracso
obedecem as disposigGes das directivas europeias e as legislagdes
nacionais que as transcrevem
Baixa Voltagem 2014/35/UE; Compatibilidade Electromagnética
2014/30/UE; Produtos relacionados com o consumo de energia
2009/125/CE;  relativa a restrido do uso de determinadas substancias
perigosas 2011/65/UE + 2015/863 ;
€ obedecem também as normas europeias harmonizadas citadas na pagina
precedente.

(RO) - Rom.

DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE UE/CE
WILO SE declars c produsele citate in prezenta declaratie sunt conforme
cu disporifiie directivelor europene urmatoare si cu legislafiile nafionale
care le transpun :
Joasa Tensiune 2014/35/UE; Compatibilitate Electromagnetici
2014/30/UE; Produselor cu impact energetic 2008/125/CE; privind
restrictiile de utilizare a anumitor substante periculoase 2011/65/UE +
2015/863 ;
5i, de asemenea, sunt conforme cu normele europene armonizate citate in

pagina precedents

(SK) - Slovenéina
EU/ES VYHLASENIE O ZHODE
WILO SE cestne prehlasuje, 7e vyrobky ktoré sii predmetom tejto
[deklaracie, 6 v stlade s poziadavkami nasledujlicich europskych direktiv a
odpovedajicich narodnych legislativnych predpisov:

Nizkonapatové zariadenia 2014/35/E0; Elektromagneticki Kompatibilitu
2014/30/E0; Energeticky vyznamnych vyrobkov 2000/125/ES; obmedzeni
[pousivania uréitych nebezpetnych Istok 2011/65/UE + 2015/863

s harmonizovanymi eurdpskych normami uvedenymi na
predehadzajice) strane.

(SL) - Slovenscina
EU/ES-IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI

WILO SE izjavija, da so izdelki, navedeni v tej izjavi, v skladu z doloili
nasiednjin evropskin direktiv in z nacionalnimi zakonodajami, ki jin
vsebujejo:
[Nizka Napetost 2014/35/EU; Elektromagnetno ZdruZijivostjo 2014/30/EU;
12delkov, povezanih z energijo 2009/125/ES; o omejevanju uporabe
nekaterih nevarnih snovi 2011/65/UE + 2015/863

pa tudi z usklajenimi evropskih standardi, navedenimi na prejénji strani,

(SV) - Svenska
EU/EG-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

[WILO SE intygr att materialet som beskrivs i foljande

overansetammer med bestammelsers 1 Fande coropéioks direkiv och

nationelia lagstiftningar som infor dem

L3, 2014/35/EU; 2014/30/EU;

Energirelaterade produkter 2009/125/EG; begransning av anvandning av

vissa farliga amnen 2011/65/UE + 2015/863 ;

sven med foljande

Det europeiska
standarder som namnts p8 den ’mregaende sidan.

(TR) - Tiirkge
AB/CE UYGUNLUK TEYID BELGESI

[WILO SEbu belgede belirtilen tranlerin asagidaki Avrupa yonetmeliklerine
ve ulusal kanunlara uygun oldugunu beyan etmektedir:

Alcak Gerilim Yonetmeligi 2014/35/A8; Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk
Yonetmeligi 2014/30/A8; Eko Tasanm Yonetmeligi 2009/125/AT; Belirli
tehiikeli maddelerin bir kullanimini sinirlandiran 2011/65/UE + 2015/863 ;

ve onceki sayfada belirtilen uyumlastirimis Avrupa standartlarina.

(15) - Islenska
ESB/EB LEYFISYFIRLYSING

[WILO SE Iysir bvi yfir a8 vorurnar sem um getur [ pessari yfirlysingu eru i
samrzemi via eftirfarandi tilskipunum ESB og landslégum hafa sambykkt:

2014/35/€58;
2014/50/£55; Tiskipo vorsand! s songder rcanatkun 3005/125/€5;
Takmorkun 4 notkun tiltekinna hsttulegra efna 2011/65/UE + 2015/863 ;

0g samhafda evrapska stadla sem nefnd eru i fyrri sidu.

(NO) - Norsk
EU/EG-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLAEING
WILO SE erkizerer at produktene nevnt i denne erklzeringen er i samsvar
[med folgende europeiske direktiver og nasjonale lover:

EG-L. 2014/35/EU;

Direktiv produkter
2009/125/€F; Begrensning av bruk av visse farlige stoffer 2011/65/UE +
20157863 ;

og harmoniserte europeiske standarder nevnt pé forrige side.




AEKJIAPALUMA COOTBETCTBMSA
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Mbl, M3rOTOBMTENb, 3asIBSIEM NOA Haly

UCKIIOUUTENIBHYIO OTBETCTBEHHOCT, YTO Yonos PICO ...

LUPKYNSILIMOHHBIE HACOChI C MOKPBIM POTOPOM THNOB

We, the manufacturer, declare under our sole

responsability that these glandless circulating pump

types of the series, (Ceprihuit Homep yxazan Ha 2a0AcKo TaG K HaAETR)
(The serial number is marked on the product site plate)

B NOCTaBIEHHOM UCMIONHEHUN COOTBETCTBYIOT CIEAYIOLINM TEXHUYECKAM PernaMeHTam
in their delivered state comply with the following relevant directives and with the relevant national legislation:

_TPTC010/2011 "0 MawWmnH n / TR CU 010/2011 "On the safety of
machinery and equipment"”
_TP TC 004/2011 "0 ° / TR CU 004/2011 "On safety
of low-voltage equipment”
_TPTC020/2011 HUTHaA cpeacts” / TR CU 020/2011

i ibility of ical devices"

_TP EASC 037/2016 "06 or
w paauoanekTpoHukn" / TR EAEU 037/2016 "On restriction of the use of certain hazardous
in i and

Co6IoAas TaKxKe CMIeAYIOLIME COOTBETCTBYIOWINE CTaHAPTHI:
comply also with the following relevant harmonised European standards:

CTB 1IEC 60335-1-2013; FOCT IEC 60335-2-51-2012; FOCT 30804.6.1-2013; FOCT 30804.6.2-2013;
FOCT 30804.6.3-2013; FOCT 30804.6.4-2013; FOCT EN 50581-2016;

Group Quality
JIMUO, YNONHOMOUEHHOE COCTABNATL TeXHUUeCKuit (aitn: WILO SE
Person authorized to compile the technical file is: Wilopark 1
D-44263 Dortmund
Digital unterschrieben von

Dortmund, , '
ﬁ /; / . Holger Herchenhein .
/}w- A AV Datum: 2020.09.16 15:25:23 mlo
+02'00"
H. HERCHENHEIN Wilopark 1
Senior Vice President - Group Quality & Qualification D-44263 Dortmund

Declaration n°4244711-rev01 PC As-Sh 1°4216446-EAEU-rev04.

OPUTMIHASIbHAS AEKNTAPALIMSIORIGINAL DECLARATION.




AEKJTAPALNSA COOTBETCTBUSA
[H[ DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
MNPUOXXEHUE
I. ©O pare m3r
Qara war ykasawa Ha i Tabnuuke Pa3bACHEHMs! 110 ONpeAeNeHyio AaThI
uaroTosnena: Hanpumep: YYWWW = 19w30
YY = roa usrotosnexns W = cumBon «Hepens» WW= Heaens usrotosneHns
I1. Ceenenns 06 06s3aTenbHON CepTUdMKALMM.
Ceprudmkar cootsercrams N RU C-OE.5/108.8.00900/20
cpok AeiicTaus 06.04.2020-05.12.2024
BbIAGH OPraHoM No CepTUdUKaLNn EP », . W arrecrar

akkpeauTaunn NeRA.RU.116/108 ot 24.03.2016
1L o "
1. 1. MHdopmaLms 06 usroTosuTene
MsroTosuTens: WILO SE (BANIO CE)

CrpaHa YyKasaHa Ha i Tabnuuke
2. 2. O TBa Ha T 0 Coiosza.
Pocca: benapyce, Kasaxcran:
000 <6110 PYC», 00O "BUI0 BEN", 220004, r. Mncr, 700 <WILO Central Asia», 040704,
125047, . Mocksa, yn. Jiecnas, yn. MoGeauTenci, Aom 74, 37ax 16, ogwc 51 Anaamckas o6macr, Wmiickui paii
2.7, 57, 11, Kowara Ne21 Tenedon: (017) 396-34-53 ocerox Baiceps, yh Cymrana BenGapes, aon 1
Tenepo +7 (496) 514-61-10 @akc: (017) 396-34-66 Tenepo +7 (727) 312-40-10
@akc + 7 (496) 514-61-11 E-mail: wilo@wilo.by @akc +7 (727) 312-40-00
E-mail: wilo@wilo.ru E-mail: info@wilo.kz
v K no "
Cpok xpaHenms:
HoBOE 060PYA0BAHUE MOXKET XPAHUTHLCS KaK MUHUMYM B TeueHve: 3 roaa
O60pyAOBatine AOMKHO GbIT TILATENLHO OYMILEHO MEPEA va panenme. O

CReAYeT XDaHNT B YICTOM, CYXOM, SaLUMULEHHOM OT 3AMEp3aHNS MECTe.
Texunieckon o6cnyskusanme:
He Tpe6yeT 5 perynspHas

npoBepka kaxasie
Cpok cny6bi:
Mpu pexume y X BCex ykasaHuii

110 MOHTaXY 1 3K wnpu
PEMOHTOB, CPOK CAIYX6Ebi

50000 4

10 ner.* (*5 net ans WeH)

o6opyaoBaHia
VpoBeHb wyma:
YpoBEHb LyMa 060PYAOBAHHA COCTABNAET He Bonee 424B(A)
B cnyuae 0 3HaueHNHs 9 Ha HaKnelike w6

UHCTPYKUMM 11O MOHTaXY 1 SKCTyaTaLIMM.
Besonacras yrunnaauns:

Bnaropaps u AaHHOro ugenus
yuep6a J Cpezie 1 OnacHOCTH 219 370POBLS nepcoana. MMpasnna

YTHRH3ALIN TPEGYIOT OTOPOXHEHIA 1 OUHCTIH, 3 TaKKE ACHOHTaX@ 0GOpYABaNNS.

Cobpars cf marepuan. Aetaneii no (metann, nnactuk,

SneKTpOHIKa).

1. AN yTUAN3aUMN AGHHOTO M3AENNS, @ TaKXKe ero YacTeli CeAyeT NPUBIEKaTL rocyAapCTBEHHBIE WM YaCTHbIE
nPeAnpusTUS Mo yTUAM3aUmm.
2 M

o MOXHO MOMy“HTE B MyHMUMNanUTETe, CRyX6e
YTUAMaLMN WM B MECTE, TAE MIRENHE GBINO KYTNIEHO.

OCHOBHbIM KpUTEPUEM NPEAENbHOrO COCTOSHUS U3AENUA ABNAETCA 0TKa3 OAHON UK HECKONbKUX COCTaBHbIX
4aCTei, PEMOHT WA 3aMeHa KOTOPbIX HE MPEAYCHMOTPEHbI WM SBNSETCS SKOHOMAUECKU HELINeCo06pasHbiIM.

wilo

Wilopark 1
D-44263 Dortmund

Declaration n°4244711-rev01 PC As-Sh n°4216446-EAEU-rev01

OPHTVHAIBHAS AEKTAPAUMAORIGINAL DECLARATION
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GARANTI BELGESI

Bu belge 6502 sayili Tiiketicinin Korunmasi Hakkinda Kanun ve Garanti Belgesi Yonetmeligi'ne uygun olarak
duzenlenmistir.

GARANTI SARTLARI

1. Garanti stiresi, malin teslim tarihinden itibaren baslar ve 2 yildir.

2. Malin biitiin pargalari dahil olmak iizere tamami garanti kapsamindadr.

3. Malin ayiph oldugunun anlasiimasi durumunda tiiketici, 6502 sayili Tilketicinin Korunmasi Hakkinda Kanunun
11 inci maddesinde yer alan;

a- Sozlesmeden donme,

b- Satis bedelinden indi

c- Ucretsiz onarilmasini isteme,

d- Satilanin ayipsiz bir mi degistirilmesini isteme, haklarindan birini kullanabilir.

4. Tiiketicinin bu haklardan iicretsiz onarim hakkini segmesi durumunda satici; iscilik masrafi, degistirilen parca
bedeli ya da baska herhangi bir ad altinda higbir iicret talep etmeksizin malin onarimini yapmak veya yaptirmakla
yukum\udur Tuketici Ucretsiz onarim hakkml ure(lcl veya ||ha|a|(;lya kars! da kullanabilir. Satici, Gretici ve ithalatg

bu hakkini

5. Tiiketicinin, licretsiz onanim hakkini kullanmasi halinde malm,

- Garanti siresi iginde tekrar arizalanmasi,

- Tamiri igin gereken azami sirenin agilmasi,

- Tamirinin mimkin olmadiginin, yetkili servis istasyonu, satici, iretici veya ithalatgi tarafindan bir raporla
belirlenmesi durumlarinda;

tukenc malin bedel iadesi ayip oraninda bedel indirimini veya imkan varsa malin ayipsiz misli ile

rilmesini saticidan talep edebilir. Satici, tiketicinin talebini reddedemez. Bu talebin yerine getirimemesi

dummunda satici, Uretici ve ithalatgi miiteselsilen sorumludur.

6. Malin tamir siresi 20 is giiniinii gecemez. Bu siire, garanti siiresi igerisinde mala iligkin arizanin yetkili servis
istasyonuna veya saticiya bildirimi tarihinde, garanti siiresi disinda ise malin yetkili servis istasyonuna teslim
tarihinden itibaren baslar. Malin arizasinin 10 is giinii icerisinde giderilememesi halinde, Uretici veya ithalatgi;
malin tamiri tamamlanincaya kadar, benzer ozelliklere sahip baska bir mali tiiketicinin kullanimina tahsis etmek
zorundadr. Malin garanti siiresi igerisinde arizalanmasi durumunda, tamirde gegen siire garanti siiresine eklenir.

. Malin kullanma kilavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykiri kullaniimasindan kaynaklanan arizalar garanti kapsami
digindadir.

. Tiketici, garantiden dogan haklarinin ile ilgili olarak i yerlesim yerinin
bulundugu veya tilketici isleminin yapildigi yerdeki Tiiketici Hakem Heyetine veya Tiiketici Mahkemesine
basgvurabilir.

rafindan bu Garanti Belgesinin verimeme:

in Korunmasi ve Piyasa Gozetimi Genel M

isteme,

~

®

i du

unda, tiiketici Gumriik ve Ticaret Bakanhig:
ne bagvurabilir.

Uretici veya Ithalatgi Firma: Satici Firma

WILO Pompa Sistemleri San. ve Tic. A.§. Unvani

Orhanli Mah. Fettah Basaran Cad. No:91 Tuzla Adresi

istanbul/ TURKIYE Telefonu

Tel: (0216) 250 94 00 Faks

Faks:(0216)250 94 07 E-posta

E-posta : servis@wilo.com.tr Fatura Tarih ve Sayisi
Teslim Tarihi ve Yeri

Yetkilinin imzast Yetkilinin imzasi

Firmanin Kasesi Firmanin Kasesi

Malin Malin
Cinsi  : MOTORLU SU POMPASI Garanti Siiresi 2yl
Markasi : WILO Azami Tamir Siiresi : 20 i ginii

Modeli : Bandrol ve Seri No



wilo
GARANTI ILE ILGILI OLARAK
MUSTERININ DIKKAT ETMES|I GEREKEN HUSUSLAR

WILO Pompa Sistemleri San. Ve Tic. A.$. tarafindan verilen bu garanti, asagidaki durumlari kapsamaz:

. Uriin etiketi ve garanti belgesinin tahrif edilmesi.

Uriiniin kullanma kilavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykin ve amag disi kullanimasindan meydana gelen hasar ve

arizalar.

Hatali tip segimi, hatali yerlestirme, hatali montaj ve hatall tesisattan kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

. Yetkili servisler disindaki kisiler tarafindan yapilan isletmeye alma, bakim ve onarimlar nedeni ile olusan hasar ve
arizalar.

. Uriintin tiiketiciye tesliminden sonra nakliye, bosaltma, yiikleme, depolama sirasinda fiziki (carpma, gizme, kirma)
veya kimyevi etkenlerle meydana gelen hasar ve arizalar.

. Yangin, yildinm diismesi, sel, deprem ve diger dogal afetlerle meydana gelen hasar ve arizalar.

~N

g

o

6

7. Uriiniin yerlestirildigi uygunsuz ortam sartlarindan kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

8. Hatal akiskan segimi ve akiskanin fiziksel veya kimyasal zelliklerinden kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

9. Gaz veya havayla basinglandiriimis tanklarda yanlis basing olusumundan kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

0. Tesisat zincirinde yer alan bir baska cihaz veya gdrevini veya yanlis
meydana gelen hasar ve arizalar.

11. Tesisattaki suyun donmast ile olusabilecek hasar ve arizalar.

12. Motorlu su pompasinda kisa siireli de olsa kuru (susuz) alistirmaktan kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

13. Motorlu su pompasinin kullanma kilavuzunda belirtilen elektrik inin disinda

kaynaklanan hasar ve arizalar.

Yukanda belirtilen arizalarin giderilmesi, iicret karsiliginda yapilir.

WILO Pompa Sistemleri A.S.
Satis Sonrasi Hizmetleri

Orhanli Mah. Fettah Basaran Cad. No:91 Tuzla
Istanbul/ TURKIYE

Tel: (0216) 250 94 00

Faks: (0216) 250 94 07

E-posta : servis@wilo.com.r



DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

[ AEKJIAPALISA NPO BIAMOBIAHICTb
KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

Mu, nia Hawy y
i icTh, WO Ui 6e3c i wil

HacocH, Kl BUFOTOBNAIOTLCA CEPIHO,

We, the manufacturer, declare under our sole

responsability that these glandless circulating pump

types of the series,

Als Hersteller erkldren wir unter unserer alleinigen (Ceptint vonep s o bbopmaL raGm Bpaty

Verantwortung, dap die Nasslaufer-Umwalzpumpen der o, % Cil e T B0t e product site plate.

Yonos PICO ...

Baureihen, Die Seriennummer ist auf dem Typenschild des Produktes angegeben)
8 i HaCTYNHUM BIANOBIAHUM TEXHIUHUM PErNaMeHTam:

in their delivered state comply with the following relevant directives and with the relevant national legisiation:
in der gelieferten Ausfihrung entsprechen 'und entsprechender

nationaler Gesetzgebung:

_ BE3MEKM HU3bKOBO/IbTHOTO ENEKTPUYHOTO OBJIAAHAHHS (MOCTAHOBA 1067) / LOW-VOLTAGE
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (RESOLUTION 1067) / T VON EKTRISCHE
AUSRUSTUNGEN (BESCHLUB 1067)

ENEKTPOMATHITHOE CYMICHOCTI OB/IAAHAHHS (MOCTAHOBA 1077) / ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY
(RESOLUTION 1077) / ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE VERTRAGLICHKEIT (BESCHLUB 1077)

_ OBMEXXEHHSI BUKOPUCTAHHS AEAIKMX HEGE3MEYHNX PEYOBMH (MOCTAHOBA 139) / RESTRICTION OF THE
USE OF CERTAIN HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (RESOLUTION 139) / BESCHRANKUNG DER VERWENDUNG
BESTIMMTER GEFAHRLICHER STOFFE (BESCHLUB 139)

TaKoX NP AOTPUMAHHI HACTYNHWX BIAMOBIAHUX CTAHAAPTIB:
comply also with the following relevant standards:
sowie auch den Bestimmungen zu folgenden Normen:

ACTY EN 60335-1:2017; ACTY EN 60335-2-51:2015 3i 3minamu N2 1:2015, 2:2015;
ACTY EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019 ; ACTY EN 61000-6-2:2018; ACTY EN 61000-6-3:2018;
ACTY IEC 61000-6-4:2019; ACTY EN IEC 63000;

- o WILO SE
Ocoba, ynosHoBaxeHa CKNaAaTh TexHiunmii daiin: :
Group Quality
Person authorized to compile the technical file is: Wilopark 1
htigter fur die der technischen Unterlagen ist: P

D-44263 Dortmund
Digital unterschrieben

Dortmund,
ﬁ/ von Holger Herchenhein .
ﬁ"“ cfum,é’w\_ Datum: 2021.04.12 l
14:38:29 +02'00" m o
H. HERCHENHEIN Wilopark 1
Senior Vice President - Group Quality & Qualification D-44263 Dortmund

Declaration n°2209055-rev03 PC As-Sh 1°4216446-UA-rev06.
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Cn DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, the manufacturer, declare under our sole Yonos PICO...

responsability that these glandless circulating pump
types of the series,

(The serial number is marked on the product site plate)

in their delivered state comply with the following relevant directives and with the relevant national legislation:

_ Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations (SI 2016 No. 1101) amended

_ i ibility (EMC) ions (SI 2016 No. 1091) amended
_ Eco-design for Energy-Related Products ions (SI 2010 No. 2617) as amended by Eco-design for Energy-
Related Products and Energy ion ( (EU Exit) ions (SI 2019 No. 539)

_ Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances (RoHS) in Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulations (SI 2012 No. 3032) amended

comply also with the following relevant standards:

BS EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019;
BS EN 60335-2-51:2003+A1:2008+A2:2012; BS EN 61000-6-1:2007; BS EN 61000-6-
BS EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011; BS EN 61000-6-4:2007+A1:2011; BS EN 16297—

BS EN 16297-2:2012; BS EN IEC 63000:2018;
WILO SE
Group Quality
Person authorized to compile the technical file is: Wilopark 1 2
Digital unterschrieben D-44263 Dortmund E
g
Dortmund, von Holger. 3
MHerchenheln - a
g
Datum: 2021.06.08 wilo
08:28:34 +02'00" 3
H. HERCHENHEIN Wilopark 1
Senior Vice President - Group Quality & Qualification D-44263 Dortmund

Declaration n°2215716-rev01 PC As-Sh n°4216446-GB-rev09
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Local contact at
www.wilo.com/contact

WILO SE

Wilopark 1

D-44263 Dortmund

Germany

T +49(0)231 4102-0

F +49(0)231 4102-7363

wilo@wilo.com
Pioneering for You www.wilo.com




